

JOHN F. KING Commissioner of Insurance and Safety Fire

Two Martin Luther King Jr. Drive West Tower, Suite 702 Atlanta, Georgia 30334

## NEWS RELEASE

For Immediate Release May 25, 2022 Contact: Weston Burleson, 404-232-1388 Twitter: @GA\_DOI Facebook: @GeorgiaDOI Instagram: @GeorgiaDOI

## PAULDING COUNTY MAN ARRESTED FOR MURDER, ARSON

**ATLANTA** – Insurance and Safety Fire Commissioner John F. King announced today that Bryan Dwayne Jones, 51, of Dallas, Georgia, has been arrested for murder and arson in connection with a Paulding County fire.

Just before 8:30 p.m. on the evening of April 22<sup>nd</sup>, Paulding County firefighters responded to multiple 911 calls regarding a mobile home fire on Due West Road in Dallas. Upon extinguishment, firefighters discovered the body of Deborah Jones, 72, along with a family pet.

"Due to the suspicious nature of the fire and erratic statements and actions by the suspect, who then fled the scene, Detectives with the Paulding County Sheriff's Office took out warrants against Mr. Bryan Jones," said Commissioner King. "Mr. Jones was subsequently arrested in Cedeartown on April 26<sup>th</sup> and, after interviews with the subject and a final determination that the fire was intentionally set, Detectives officially charged him with murder and arson, among other charges."

Bryan Dwayne Jones has been charged with Felony Murder, Felony Arson, Felony Concealing the Death of Another, and Misdemeanor Cruelty to Animals. Commissioner King's Fire Investigations Division assisted the Paulding County Sheriff's Office and Paulding County District Attorney's Office with this case.



###

The mission of the Office Commissioner of Insurance and Safety Fire is to protect Georgia families by providing access to vital insurance products and safe buildings through fair regulation that creates economic opportunities for all Georgians.